

Case No. 20080631-SC

IN THE
UTAH SUPREME COURT

STATE OF UTAH,
Plaintiff/Respondent,

vs.

DEON LOMAX CLOPTEN,
Defendant/Petitioner.

Brief of Respondent

On Writ of Certiorari to the Utah Court of Appeals

MICHAEL D. ZIMMERMAN
TROY L. BOOHER
KATHERINE CARREAU
Snell & Wilmer, L.L.P.
15 West South Temple, Ste. 1200
Salt Lake City, UT 84101-1004

Counsel for Petitioner

JEFFREY S. GRAY (5852)
Assistant Attorney General
MARK L. SHURTLEFF (4666)
Utah Attorney General
160 East 300 South, 6th Floor
P.O. Box 140854
Salt Lake City, UT 84114-0854
Telephone: (801) 366-0180

WILLIAM K. KENDALL
B. FRED BURMESTER
Salt Lake District Attorney's Office

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	1
RELEVANT PROCEDURAL RULES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	12
A TRIAL COURT’S DISCRETION IN ADMITTING OR EXCLUDING EXPERT TESTIMONY ON EYEWITNESS IDENTIFICATION IS PROPERLY GOVERNED BY UTAH RULE OF EVIDENCE 70212	
A. This Court has appropriately addressed the problems associated with eyewitness identifications.	13
1. <i>State v. Long</i>	13
2. Jurisprudence on eyewitness identification experts.	15
B. The trial court’s discretion in determining whether to admit expert testimony on eyewitness identification is governed by Rule 702, Utah Rules of Evidence.....	19
1. The proponent of the expert testimony must first demonstrate that the scientific principles underlying the proffered testimony are inherently reliable.	21
2. The proponent of the expert testimony must next demonstrate that there is an adequate foundation for the proffered testimony.	26
3. The proponent of expert testimony on eyewitness identification must demonstrate that the proffered testimony is otherwise admissible under rule 403.....	30

C. In most cases, *Long* instructions can adequately educate jurors on the factors that might affect eyewitness identifications.34

D. The court of appeals correctly concluded that the trial court did not abuse its discretion in excluding the proffered expert testimony on eyewitness identification.39

CONCLUSION46

ADDENDA

- Addendum A: *State v. Clopten*, 2008 UT App 205, 186 P.3d 1004
- Addendum B: Rule 702, Utah Rules of Evidence & Advisory Comm. Note
- Addendum C: State’s Exhibit 9 (photo of Deon Clopten)
- Addendum D: State’s Exhibits 11 (lineup) & 35 (photo array)
- Addendum E: State’s Exhibit 7 (photo of Freddie White)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATE CASES

<i>Alder v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 2002 UT 115, 61 P.3d 1068.....	21, 22
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 539 S.E.2d 143 (Ga. 2000)	33
<i>Kofford v. Flora</i> , 744 P.2d 1343 (Utah 1987).....	27
<i>People v. McDonald</i> , 690 P.2d 709, 727 (Cal. 1984)	34
<i>State v. Adams</i> , 2000 UT 42, 5 P.3d 642.....	27
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 948 P.2d 337 (Utah 1997)	16
<i>State v. Butterfield</i> , 2001 UT 59, 27 P.3d 1133.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Clopten</i> , 2008 UT App 205, 186 P.3d 1004	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Crosby</i> , 927 P.2d 638 (Utah 1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Griffin</i> , 626 P.2d 478 (Utah 1981)	16, 17, 18, 27
<i>State v. Hamilton</i> , 2003 UT 22, 70 P.3d 111	36, 41
<i>State v. Hollen</i> , 2002 UT 35, 44 P.3d 794	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Hubbard</i> , 2002 UT 45, 48 P.3d 953.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Larsen</i> , 865 P.2d 1355, 1361 (Utah 1993)	2, 12, 15, 16
<i>State v. Long</i> , 721 P.2d 483 (Utah 1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Maestas</i> , 2002 UT 123, 63 P.3d 621.....	16, 19
<i>State v. Malmrose</i> , 649 P.2d 56 (Utah 1982).....	13, 16, 17
<i>State v. Rammel</i> , 721 P.2d 498 (Utah 1986).....	32
<i>State v. Rimmasch</i> , 775 P.2d 388 (Utah 1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Rothlisberger</i> , 2006 UT 49, 147 P.3d 1176	19, 28
<i>State v. Trevino</i> , 432 N.W.2d 503 (Neb. 1988).....	32

State v. Visser, 2000 UT 88, 22 P.3d 1242.....1, 2

Steffensen v. Smith Management Corp., 862 P.2d 1342 (Utah 1993).....46

Stevenson v. Goodson, 924 P.2d 339 (Utah 1996).....16

FEDERAL CASES

United States v. Telfaire, 469 F.2d 552 (D.C. Cir. 1972)14

STATUTES AND RULES

Fed. R. Evid 70228

Utah R. Evid. 702.....20, 29, 40

Utah R. Evid. 70333

Utah Code Ann. § 78A-3-102 (West Supp. 2008)1

SECONDARY AUTHORITY

Robert K. Bothwell, Kenneth A. Deffenbacher, & J.C. Brigham,
*Correlation of Eyewitness Accuracy and Confidence: Optimality
Hypothesis Revisited*, 72 *Journal of Applied Psychology* 691 (1987)23, 24

John C. Brigham, Adina W. Wasserman, & Christian A. Meissner,
*Disputed Eyewitness Identification Evidence: Important Legal and
Scientific Issues*, 36 *Court Review* 12 (1999)28

Robert Buckhout, *Eyewitness Testimony*, in *Memory Observed:
Remembering in Natural Contexts* 214 (Ulric Neisser & Ira E.
Hyman, Jr. eds., 2nd ed. 1999)22

Brian R. Clifford, *A Commentary on Ebbesen and Konecni’s ‘Eyewitness
memory research: Probative v. prejudicial value’*, 5 *Expert Evidence*
140 (Dec. 1997)31, 33

Brian L. Cutler & Stephen D. Penrod, *Mistaken Identification: The
Eyewitness, Psychology, and the Law* 255 (1995)37, 38

Kenneth A. Deffenbacher, <i>Eyewitness Accuracy and Confidence: Can We Infer Anything About Their Relationship?</i> , 4 <i>Law & Hum. Behav.</i> 243 (1980)22, 23	
Edith Greene, <i>Eyewitness Testimony and the Use of Cautionary Instructions</i> , 8 <i>U. Bridgeport L. Rev.</i> 15 (1987).....	38, 39
Robert P. Mosteller, <i>Syndromes and Politics in Criminal Trials and Evidence Law</i> , 46 <i>Duke L.J.</i> 461 (1996)	33
Stephen D. Penrod & Brian L. Cutler, <i>Eyewitness Expert Testimony and Jury Decisionmaking</i> , 52 <i>Law & Contemp. Prob.</i> 43 (1989)	36, 37
Steven Penrod and Brian Cutler, "Witness Confidence and Witness Accuracy: Assessing Their Forensic Relation," 1 <i>Psychol., Pub. Pol'y & Law</i> 817 (1995)23, 24, 25	
Steven Penrod, Elizabeth Loftus, and John Winkler, <i>The Reliability of Eyewitness Testimony: A Psychological Perspective</i> , in <i>The Psychology of the Courtroom</i> 119 (N. Kerr et al. eds. 1982)23	
Siegfried Ludwig Sporer, Steven Penrod, Don Read, & Brian Cutler, <i>Choosing, Confidence, and Accuracy: A Meta-Analysis of the Confidence-Accuracy Relation in Eyewitness Identification Studies</i> , 118 <i>Psychological Bulletin</i> 315 (1995).24, 25, 26	
Gary L. Wells, Amina Memon, and Steven D. Penrod, <i>Eyewitness Evidence: Improving Its Probative Value</i> , 7 <i>Psychological Science in the Public Interest</i> 45 (2007)19, 22, 25	
Gary Wells and D.M. Murray, <i>Eyewitness Confidence</i> , in <i>Eyewitness Testimony: Psychological Perspectives</i> , 155 (Wells, et al. eds., 1984)24	
G.L. Wells, , M. Small, S. Penrod, R.S. Malpass, S.M. Fulero, & C.A.E. Brimacombe, <i>Eyewitness Identification Procedures: Recommendations for Lineups and Photospreads</i> , 22 <i>Law & Hum. Behav.</i> 603 (1998)24, 25
